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COALITION OF CITIES’ AND 

CITY OF POCATELLO’S 

MOTION FOR 

RECONSIDERATION 

 

COME NOW the cities of Bliss, Burley, Carey, Declo, Dietrich, Gooding, Hazelton, 

Heyburn, Jerome, Paul, Richfield, Rupert, Shoshone, and Wendell (“Coalition of Cities”) and the 

City of Pocatello (collectively “Cities”), by and through their undersigned counsel, pursuant to 

IDAPA 37.01.01.711, and hereby file this Motion for Reconsideration regarding the Order 

Denying Cities’ Petition to Intervene (“Order”), dated January 4, 2024. 

INTRODUCTION 

On December 28, 2023, the Cities timely filed their Petition to Intervene (“Petition”).  
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Order at 3.  On January 2, 2024, the Surface Water Coalition (“SWC”) filed an Objection to the 

Petition.  On January 3, 2024, the Cities filed a Response to the Objection.  On January 4, 2024, 

the Hearing Officer issued the Order, which denied the Petition on grounds that the Cities “have 

failed to show a direct and substantial interest in any part of the subject matter of this contested 

case and because any indirect interest the Cities may have in this proceeding will be adequately 

represented by existing parties.”  Order at 3.   

ARGUMENT 

The Cities move for reconsideration on two bases.  First, under Idaho law, they need only 

show they may be affected by the outcome of this matter.  Second, the resolution of Issue #3 has 

the potential to impact the amount of mitigation the Cities are required to provide under their 

own mitigation plan.   

 The Cities are not required to show that their interests will be affected by the outcome of 

this proceeding, only that they “may” be affected.  Duff v. Draper, 96 Idaho 299, 302 (1974) 

(“The language of Rule 24(a)(2) indicates that the drafters did not contemplate that the petitioner 

in intervention be required to show that . . . the petitioner in intervention “is” bound by the 

judgment in the main action.  It was sufficient that the petitioner show that . . . the applicant 

‘may’ be bound by a judgment in the action.”). 

The Cities’ mitigation obligations are tied to IGWA members’ compliance with the 2016 

Mitigation Plan.  If IGWA members fail to comply with the 2016 Mitigation Plan, the Cities’ 

obligation increases from 7,650 AF/y to 9,640 AF/y.  See Attachment 1 to Petition, at pdf pages 

8-12, 19.  This impact on the Cities’ mitigation amount is a virtual certainty if IGWA members 

forgo compliance with the 2016 Mitigation Plan and instead attempt to seek “safe harbor” under 

a different mitigation plan.  In this contested case, Issue #3 speaks directly to the Cities’ 



COALITION OF CITIES’ AND CITY OF POCATELLO’S Page 3 

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION   

interests:  “Can the [IGWA] 2009 mitigation plan be used to cure the ground water districts’ 

2022 breach of the 2016 Mitigation Plan?” Order at 3.   The Cities seek to intervene to argue that 

IGWA members cannot seek safe harbor for the 2022 breach of the 2016 Mitigation Plan by 

alternatively providing water to the SWC under the 2009 Mitigation Plan.  

CONCLUSION 

Based on the foregoing, the Cities respectfully request that the Hearing Officer 

reconsider and grant the Petition subject to the limitation on participation identified in the 

Response. 

DATED this 8th day of January 2024. 

SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, P.C. 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Maximilian C. Bricker, ISB #12283 

Sarah A. Klahn, ISB #7928 

Attorneys for City of Pocatello 

 

 

 

MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 

 

 

__/s/ Candice M. McHugh___________ 

Candice M. McHugh, ISB #5908 

Chris Bromley, ISB #6530 

Attorneys for Coalition of Cities 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8th day of January 2024, I caused a true 

and correct copy of the foregoing document to be filed and served on the persons 

below via email: 

 

Hon. Roger S. Burdick, Hearing Officer 

Sarah Tschohl, Paralegal 

Idaho Department of Water Resources 

322 E. Front St.  

Boise, ID 83720-0098 

 

Roburd47@gmail.com 

Sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov 

file@idwr.idaho.gov 

 

Director Mat Weaver  

Garrick Baxter, Deputy Attorney General 

Idaho Department of Water Resources 322 E 

Front St. 

Boise, ID 83720-0098 

Mathew.Weaver@idwr.idaho.gov 

garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov 

John K. Simpson  

MARTEN LAW LLP 
P.O. Box 2139 
Boise, ID 83701-2139 

jsimpson@martenlaw.com 

Travis L. Thompson  

MARTEN LAW LLP 

P. O. Box 63 

Twin Falls, ID 83303-0063 

 

tthompson@martenlaw.com 

jnielsen@martenlaw.com 

W. Kent Fletcher  

FLETCHER LAW OFFICE 

P.O. Box 248 Burley, ID 83318 

wkf@pmt.org 

Thomas J. Budge  

Elisheva M. Patterson 
RACINE OLSON, PLLP 

P.O. Box 1391 

Pocatello, ID 83204-1391 

tj@racineolson.com 

elisheva@racineolson.com 

Skyler C. Johns 

Nathan M. Olsen  

Steven L. Taggart 

OLSEN TAGGART PLLC 

P.O. Box 3005 

Idaho Falls, ID 83403 

sjohns@olsentaggart.com 

nolsen@olsentaggart.com 

staggart@olsentaggart.com 
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Dylan Anderson 

DYLAN ANDERSON LAW 

P. O. Box 35 

Rexburg, ID 

83440 

dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com 

Candice McHugh 

Chris Bromley 

MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 

380 South 4th St. Ste. 103 

Boise, ID 83702 

 

cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 

cbromley@mchughbromley.com 

 

Courtesy Copies to: 

 

Robert E. Williams 

WILLIAMS, MESERVY & LOTHSPEICH, LLP 

P.O. Box 168  

Jerome, ID 83338 

rewilliams@wmlattys.com 

Robert L. Harris 
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, 
PLLC 

P. O. Box 50130 Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

rharris@holdenlegal.com 

Randall D. Fife City Attorney 
City of Idaho Falls 
P.O. Box 50220  
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

rfife@idahofallsidaho.gov 

Rich Diehl 
CITY OF POCATELLO 
P.O. Box 4169 Pocatello, ID 83205 

rdiehl@pocatello.us 

David W. Gehlert 
Natural Resources Section  
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
999 18th St. South Terrace, Ste. 370  
Denver, CO 80202 

David.gehlert@usdoj.gov 

 

Matt Howard 
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation 
1150 N. Curtis Road 
Boise, ID 83706-1234  

mhoward@usbr.gov 
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Tony Olenichak 
IDWR- Eastern Region 
900 N. Skyline Drive, Ste. A 
Idaho Falls, ID 83402 

Tony.olenichak@idwr.idaho.gov 

 

Corey Skinner 
IDWR- Southern Region 
1341 Filmore St. Ste. 200 
Twin Falls, ID 83301-3033 
 

Corey.skinner@idwr.idaho.gov 

William A. Parsons 
PARSONS, LOVELAND, SHIRLEY & 
LINDSTROM, LLP 
P.O. Box 910 
Burley, ID 83318 
 

wparsons@pmt.org 

wparsons@magicvalley.law 

 

 

 

 _____________________________ 

Maximilian C. Bricker, ISB #12283 

 

mailto:Tony.olenichak@idwr.idaho.gov
mailto:Corey.skinner@idwr.idaho.gov
mailto:wparsons@pmt.org
mailto:wparsons@magicvalley.law

